

NO. 90509-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROCIO TRUJILLO,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Benjamin Roesch
WSBA No. 39960
Leilani Fisher
WSBA No. 48233
Assistant Attorneys General
Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Trustee Cannot Rely on an Ambiguous or Equivocal Beneficiary Declaration to Satisfy its Obligation under RCW 61.24.030(7)(a).4

 1. The plain language and legislative history of RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) require an unequivocal declaration that the beneficiary is the “actual holder.”6

 2. A trustee’s duty of good faith requires it to obtain alternative proof when presented with a non-conforming declaration.....8

 3. A trustee’s unexamined reliance on an ambiguous beneficiary declaration is an unfair or deceptive act or practice under the CPA.9

 B. The Trustee’s Compliance (or Non-Compliance) with RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) and Its Duty of Good Faith Must Be Judged as of the Date It Recorded the Notice of Trustee’s Sale.....10

 C. The Trustee’s Breach of Its Duty of Good Faith May Give Rise to a Consumer Protection Act Claim – Even if the Beneficiary Later Proves to Be the “Actual Holder.”.....12

 1. This Court’s insurance bad faith and CPA jurisprudence provide guidance.....13

2.	“Prejudice” is not a CPA element; a private CPA plaintiff must merely show “injury.”	16
3.	A homeowner may be injured by the trustee’s improper reliance on a beneficiary declaration, even if the beneficiary is the “actual holder.”	17
VI.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Services of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	6
<i>Beaton v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , No. C11-0872 RAJ, 2013 WL 1282225 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2013)	13
<i>Bellevue Fire Fighters Local 1604 v. City of Bellevue</i> , 100 Wn.2d 748, 675 P.2d 592 (1984).....	7
<i>Coventry Assocs. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Griffin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 133, 29 P.3d 777 (2001).....	14
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	12
<i>In re Butler</i> , 512 B.R. 643 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2014).....	13
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	9, 15
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17
<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 579 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Mulcahy v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. C13-1227RSL, 2014 WL 1320144 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 28, 2014)	13

<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 855 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	3
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	17
<i>Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	2

Statutes

Engrossed SB 5810, § 7(7)(k)(i) (Mar. 12, 2009).....	7
Engrossed SB 5810, § 7(7)(k)(ii) (Mar. 12, 2009)	7
RCW 19.86.010(2).....	12
RCW 19.86.080	3
RCW 19.86.095	3
RCW 48.01.030	13
RCW 61.24.010(4).....	5, 13
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)	4, 5, 6, 10
RCW 61.24.030(7)(b)	5
RCW 61.24.040(1)(a)	11
RCW 61.24.172(2).....	3
SB 5810 (Feb. 3, 2009).....	7
